made or will not be completed by the time of final plat submittal, 
the applicant shall have the option of providing a financial 
guarantee or surety satisfactory to the county attorney, the county 
engineer, and Stormwater Administrator in an amount not less than 
one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the estimated cost of the 
improvements. The financial guarantee shall stipulate that the 
improvements will be made by the applicant not later than twenty-
four (24) months after approval of the final plat; that the surety will 
be valid for twenty-seven (27) months or until the improvements